Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (218,888) (225,638) – –
Interest rate swaps (42,500) (85,000) – –
Interest rate caps – (90,000) – –

   (261,388) (400,638) – –

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (322,831) (332,831) (25,000) (42,000)
Interest rate swaps 42,500 85,000 – –
Interest rate caps – 90,000 – –

   (280,331) (157,831) (25,000) (42,000)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

207

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d) 

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant.

Profit or loss

100 bp
increase

$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

Group

31 December 2024
Variable rate instruments
Effect of borrowings  (3,228) 3,228
Interest rate swaps  425 (425)

   (2,803) 2,803

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments
Effect of borrowings  (3,328) 3,328
Interest rate swaps  850 (850)
Interest rate caps  900 (900)

   (1,578) 1,578

Company

31 December 2024
Variable rate instruments  (250) 250

31 December 2023
Variable rate instruments  (420) 420

OUE HEALTHCARE LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024

208

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Other market price risk

Equity price risk arises from equity investment at FVOCI held for the long term for strategic purposes. The primary goal of
the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment return. A 10% increase in the underlying prices of the Group’s
investment at the reporting date would increase equity (before any tax effect) by the following amounts:

Sensitivity analysis - price risk

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Unquoted investments at FVOCI